CITY OF NANTICIOKE RESOLUTION NUMBER 20 OF 2018

A RESOLUTION REVISING FEES TO BE CHARGED PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF NANITCOKE ZONING ORDINANCE, ORDINANCE NO.15 OF 2012, SECTION 1204 AS ENACTED ON DECEMBER 19, 2012.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NANTICOKE THAT THE FOLLOWING FEES ARE TO BE CHARGED PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF NANTICOKE ZONING ORDINANCE.

SECTION 1.

The City of Nanticoke Zoning Code, as enacted with the City of Nanticoke Zoning Ordinance in 2012, permits the charging of certain fees pursuant to section 1204. The fee schedule previously set forth by Resolution by Council for the City of Nanticoke shall be revised as follows:

The cost of Residential Zoning Hearings shall be \$450.00 which shall be paid at the time the application is submitted. In addition, the applicant shall be responsible for the cost of all advertising fees and one-half of the cost of the hearing stenographer which shall be paid by applicant prior to any permits being issued.

The cost of Commercial Zoning Hearings shall be \$550.00 which shall be paid at the time the application is submitted. In addition, the applicant shall be responsible for the cost of all advertising fees and one-half of the cost of the hearing stenographer which shall be paid by applicant prior to any permits being issued.

SECTION 2.

<u>SEVERABILITY</u>: If any article, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or phrase of this Resolution is for any reason declared to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole or any other part thereof.

SECTION 3.

<u>REPEALIN</u>	IG PROVIS	SION: All	other reso	lutions,	or parts	thereof,	which	are in
conflict with the	provisions	of this Re	solution a	re hereby	y repeal	ed.		

RESOLVED ON THIS	DAYOF	2018

{SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS}

ATTEST:	CITY OF NANTICOKE:
Jennifer Polito, City Clerk	William Brown, Council President
APPROVED:	VETO:
Mayor,	Mayor,
Date Approved	Date Vetoed